F.No. A-11013/4/2024-Estt.(Hqrs.)/E-28984 Government of India Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying

Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi-110001 Dated, the 26 July, 2024

OFFICE ORDER

With the approval of the Competent Authority, Shri Himanshu Sharma is appointed as Additional Private Secretary in the personal establishment of the Hon'ble Minister of State for Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying and Panchayati Raj (Prof. S.P. Singh Baghel) w.e.f. the forenoon of 11.06.2024 in Level 11 of the Pay Matrix (Rs.67,700-2,08,700).

- 2. In pursuance of Cabinet Secretary's D.O. No. 50/5/4/90-TS dated 18.07.1991, the above appointment is on provisional basis, subject to receipt of detailed police verification.
- 3. The above appointment is ante-dated in pursuance of Department of Personnel & Training's O.M. No.8/20/2014-CS.II(C) dated 27.04.2017.
- 4. The above appointment is at the pleasure of and on co-terminus with the tenure of Prof. S.P. Singh Baghel as Minister of State for Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying.

(Pankaj Kumar Sinha)
Under Secretary to the Government of India
Tel. # 011-23070149

Copy to:-

- 1. Shri Himanshu Sharma, Additional Private Secretary to Hon'ble MOS(FAH&D) (SPSB).
- 2. The Pay & Accounts Officer(Sectt.I), DAHD, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi.
- Offices of Hon'ble Minister (FAH&D)/Hon'ble MOS (FAH&D) (SPSB)/Hon'ble MOS (FAH&D) (GK).
- 4. Sr. PPS to Secretary, AHD/Secretary, Fisheries/Secretary, Panchayati Raj.
- PPS to AS&FA, Ministry of FAH&D.
- 6. Sr.PPS/PPS/PA to AS(VJ)/AHC/JS(OPC)/JS(LH)/JS(SSP)/Adviser(Stat.).
- 7. DDO/Cash Section, DAHD. As per Rule 8 of CCS (RP) Rules, 2016, Shri Himanshu Sharma will draw pay at Rs.67,700/- i.e. pay in the first cell of Pay Matrix Level 11 w.e.f. 11.06.2024. His date of next increment shall be 01.01.2025, if otherwise admissible.
- 8. All Directors/DSs & equivalent officers of DAHD.
- 9. IFD/Budget/Parliament/Vigilance/RTI/GA/Hindi Section (for Hindi version).
- 10. Guard file/Personal file/Service Book of the officer concerned.
- 11. NIC, with a request to upload the Notification on the website of Department.